Senate Bill 348

Published November 30, 1965.

CHAPTER 394

- AN ACT to amend 57.01 (3); and to create 57.01 (6) of the statutes, relating to probation of felons.
- The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:
 - SECTION 1. 57.01 (3) of the statutes is amended to read:
- 57.01 (3) The original term of probation shall not be less than one year nor more than either the statutory maximum term of imprisonment for the crime or 3 years, whichever is greater.
 - SECTION 2. 57.01 (6) of the statutes is created to read:
- 57.01 (6) The court may also require as a condition of probation that the probationer be confined in the county jail between the hours or periods of his employment during such portion of his term of probation as the court specifies, but not to exceed one year and the court shall require him to pay the cost of his board as provided in s. 56.08 (4).

Approved November 23, 1965.